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CONCORD SCHOOL DISTRICT

SHARON K. HILL, CCR
(501) 680-0888




Concord Public Setool

School Board P.O. Box 10 Administration
Chris Roark, President Concord, Arkansas 72523 Superintendent
Crystal Evans, Vice President Phone: (870)668-3844 Fax: (870)668-3380 Michael Davidson, Ed. D.
Cecilia West, Secretary Concord High School Principal
Matt Anderson Scott Whillock
Rodney Brackett Concord Elementary Principal
Darren Jones Steven Tarver
Jeffrey Wells

May 2, 2019

Mr. Johnny Key

Commissioner

Arkansas Department of Education ==

Four Capitol Mall S ' -

Little Rock, AR 72

fternoon that we

ck to us
around mid-morni

As the supe , : ] Jor il
Alternative Methods of 1 3 : = E e :

[ am writing this lefte WiV t makeadp the two days missed,
April 25" and 26™. Our last day seZPhursday, May 23",
Thank you so much for considering B7our students, families, and
staff in your thoughts and prayers. :

Sincerely, N

Michael Davidson
Superintendent of Schools

Home of the Pirates

PENGAD §00-631-6909

EXHIBIT



2018-19 Calendar

August 6-10*" Professional Development
August 9 Open House
August 15 1st Day of School
September 3 Labor Day-NO SCHOOL
Saptember 27 P/T Conferences
September 28 ‘Flex Day"-NO SCHOOL
Octoher 12 1st Qtr Ends (41 Days)
Gctober 18 Report Cards go Home

March 18-22

January 10 Report Cards go Home
February 21 P/T Conferences
February 22 NO SCHOOL/Snow Makeup Day #1

Spring Break

April 19

May 24, 25, 29, 30, 31

Good Friday/Snow Day #2

Tt

=T TES

Add'l Snow Make-up Days

**Principals will work with their building teams to determine which days during the summer they
would like fo have PD. District PD will be the week of the 6-10. Exactly which days will come at
a later date.
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18 17 18 19 20 21 22
23 24 25 26 27 28 29

)

2018-2019 School Calendar
" cONCORD SCHOOL'DISTRICT -

July 04: Independence Day
| August 6-10: Professional Dev.
August 9: Open Housé
August 15: 1% pay of School
Sept 3: Labor Day - NO SCHOOL
Sept. 27: P/T Confarences
Sept. 28: Flex Qay;NO SCHOOL
Oct, 12: 1% Qtr. Ends.(41 Days)
Oct. 18: ~ Report Cards Go Home
“Nov. 19-23: ‘ Thanksgiving Break
Dec. 21: | 2" Qtr Ends (45 Days)
Dec. 24-Jan, 4: Christmas HoH_days
| Jan 7: ; Return to School
“Jan. 10: Report Cards Go Home
Feb. 21: P/T Conferences

Feb. 22: No School/Snow makeup #1

- Mar. 15: End of 3™ Qtr. (49 Days)
Mar. 18-22: Spring Break
April 19:  Good Friday/Snow Day #2
May 23: 4™ Qﬁ. Ends .(43 Daysr)

May 24-31: Add'l Snow Makeup Days

& o
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A-4: WENDY NAUMAN

ADE EXHIBITS 1-5

SHARON K. IIILL, CCR
(501) 680-0888




View License

2/4/2019
EDUCATOR LICENSE
By virtua of the authorlly vested In the Arkansas Slate Board of Education, we hereby Issue this Educator License to
WENDY JOY NAUMAN
This Is lo certify that person name hereon Is licensed under the laws of Arkansas to teach or serve in
the public schools in the capacity indicated.
CID: 3754148 MASTERS
Code Area Type Grado Level Valld From Valid To
001  Early Childhood Education  Standard  PK -4 111/2014  12/31/2018
307 ESL Standard PK-8 11172014 12/31/2018
308 ESL Standard 7-12 1/1/2014  12/31/2018
COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION IHKNKSEEQERREN OR

hitps fradeaclscjis.arkansas.gov/View/ViewLicense.aspx?plid=3664 10



) Arkansas Department of Educatlon:

v (M’dﬁ)r niing drkansas to leaglthe nation insaudensfocised iducation -

" AELS CID: 3754148 -

01042019 | |
' PERSONAT, AND CONFIDENTIAL
. Wenidy J, Nauman '

BY FIRST CLASS & CERTIFIED MAIL

RIFPURN RECEIPT REQUESTED NO.: [

RE:- Child Maltreatment Background Checek
© Dear Ms. Nauman:

ho A;knusas Dopartment of l?ducmlon lms revlcwcd your backgnouucl chccks ;cquircd undet

Ak, Code Ann. § 6-17-410 and § 6-17-411 as a condition of your lxccnsulc or cmploymcnt with
an cdllC’ItIOlli\l entity,

Our ofﬁcc has reccived a findlng of a true report against you from the C!nld Maltreatment
' C‘unu al Registry. : '

Ditor 09/10/2017 *

‘Therefore, tho Department will recommend that thc State }3011'(1 of I’ducatlou dcny your
cltg,lblhty fm licensure and cmploymcnt in au Arkansas uluc,auon agency or school district,

‘ lhc ])epmnnent of Human Services has advncd us that it also sent youa lclter conccming the -
true report, You must conlact this officc wlthin fourteen (14) days of the date of this letter if -
you inténd to scek to have your name removed from the Child Maltreatment Central Regislry, lf

- you are successful in gelting your name rémoved from the Child Maltreatment Registry;.our
officc may be able to withdraw this leter., (See thé information below for contactmg the-
I)qnu[mcnt of Human'Services).

ADE EXHIBIT 2
- Page 10of6




Failurc to contact us-or provide this information wit ‘x ourteen (14) of the date ofthi

etter may result in'denial of your licensure and disqualify you for employment in a charter °

MLMLMMMM&MM

. " You are enmled to a hearing in front of tho State Board of Educatlon wgm'ding donial of
. your license; Aﬂ( Code.Ann. § 6-17-410(0 authorizes the State Board to geant waivers of the -
licensuro oliglbility provisions of § 6-17-410(c) upon request.of an affocted applicant for

. licensure. To request a hearing for a wmvex of tho dlsqualifying offense, you must sybmit your

written request to this offico, by mail or by email, M!!!!MN.L‘LQQML&!! of the date of this

lottor.

If 'you have pelltloﬂcd the DHS to have your nate 1emoved fwm the Chnld Maltl‘og\tmqnt Contml
' Roglstry, you way rcqucst that your hoariug before the Stato.Board bo: postponcd until you hava :
a final dotormination from the Dopa tment of Human Sorvwoa, as tho namo removal. will '
alleviate the heed to geok a walver from the State Board '

,State Board of Edugation meetings ocour once a month and:ate available to'the publio through
live video- -streaming: A requost to bo placed on the agenda must bo received not loss than three -
* weeks bofono the meofing date. The Board meets in the Audttot jiin of the Arkansas, I)epartmcnt '
of Echication Aok Foul quoatlon Building, Four Capltol Mall, Littlo Rock, Mooting dates -

| .may be found at: Jup; /zwwmksmaaacuam&mm@mummmmmmmm

The: circumstaucos that the Smlo Board may wnsxdcr includos, but is not Jimited to:.

“ ‘The agoe at which tho crime oz incidont was committed
- " The circumstances qurroundmg the crime or- lncldcnt
« The length of time since the erime or incldent
" Subsequont work history
* Hmployment references
" w Characlor roforoncos
»  Other ovidence domonslralmg that tho applioant docs not posc a threat to the health or
: safety of schoo! chi ldrcn or school personocel,

If you 1equcst 8 hcaning, you will be asked to provide (o this office a written statement.and any.,

~+ supporling documents that ata minimum address those comldcratlons, including the names and

_phone numbers of persons Who may verify information contained in your statcment.or
~ documentation. See the enclosure for more instructions.

You may ‘obtain information concerning the disqualifying offense or schedule a hearing to
request a waiver from the Statc Board of Education by contacting ‘Vaylor Dugan, Arkansas

ADE EXHIBIT 2
Page 2 of 6



.)epartment of Educatlon, Four Capitol Mall, Little Rock, AR 72201 (501) 682-1958 or by -
. email at Taylor.Dugan(@Arkansag.gov. :

Sincerely, |
sl 'Taylor Dugan
Taylor Dugan, Attomcy

- Enclosures How to Obtam l‘urther Information or Correct a Record
Requestmg a Waiver

- e Simoné Blagg, Attorney Educator Effectiveness & Licensure

- ADE EXHIBIT 2
Page 3 of 6



HOW TO OBTAIN FURTHER INF.O.I'{M‘ATI,ON' OR CORRECT A RECORD . .

Ark. Code Ann. § 6-1 7.‘41 0

l?rovides that the Départment of Eduoatlon shall not lssue'a flfét-tirrie Iicense nor renew _: '

an oxlsting license and shall revoke any exlsting liegnse not up:for’ renewal of any_
. " person-who has a tiue reportin tha Chlld Maltreatient Céntral Reglstry orhas'pled

" . guillty or nolo.contendere.to.or has been found gullty of any of [certaln llsted] offenses, I

Including offanses whlch have been expunged or pardoned

Ark Codo Ann. § 6-17~411 :
Requlres a background check for lmtlal employment wlth an entity thet I jdentlﬂed by
the Doepartment of Eduoation as a locel eduoatlon agency, éxcept that for.a publlo
school operated bya schuol dlslrlct the school dlstr!ct Is the educatlonal entlty

T chiallonge a record with the Fedéral Bun oau © To challonge arecord witih the -
- of Iuvostlgatlou con%act. . Arkansas Stato Pollco contact:
131 CHS Division : Arkansas State Police Identlﬂeatlmt '
. Attontion: Criminal History Analysm Team 1 - Bureau .
" 1060 Custor Hollow'Road . .1 Stato Police Plaza l)rlvc '
Clackgburg, WV 26306 : Litle Rock, AR 72209 ..

" (orgoto yovw.fbl.goy, and onter in the scarch box
Challenge of a Criminal History Sumimar y)

For Child Maltroatmont Contral Reglotry name removal or othor DHS Informatlon,

.. contact the Department of Human Sorvices, Chlld Maltreatmont Central Reglatry

Donnls Robins : Yorms andl instictions ato avallable o tho DHS wcbsue
- Manager, Contral Registry -+ .. m_tg;ﬂy_smzmg_gyi_oo_gmmg@x@ lofault
501-682-0405 CLICK. ON .DLFS I'ORM?. in the léft sldo rilonu lo find lhm.

deniis.robins@natkansas.gov . fomag:
L ' Cr$-0328-A chuesl for Name Rcmoval From'the Central
" Registey * . .
CIS-032.8-A Instryctions

ADE EXHIBIT 2
Page 4 of 6



ARKANSAS ;
'DEPARTMENT
‘OF EDUCATION

{UESTING A WAIVER OF A DISQUALIFYING OFFENSE

o have been notiﬁed that asa result of the background chcck revnewed by thq Arkqnsas .
.)epartment of Bducation, you aro disquahﬁcd t‘or licensure and for cmployment wnth a ohmtct
- schoo); schod] district, or-education seryice coopemhve, and that ,you aré emuled to rcquest a waiver

- of that dnsquaiiﬁoation from: the State Board of qucation. Below arethe stopq to follow to seek a -
, -waivcr. T L DL TA BT wo 2

,-"'..-.-‘-‘-‘._u'

_ : Ark. Code Ann. § 6-17-410 ! '
i Rrovlﬂos that the Department of Educatlon shall not lssuéfa first-time' ltcgnse nor renew
-an exlsting licanse and shall mvoko any existing licenise not up for renewal of. any person '
.. who has 8 true report in the Chlld Maltreatment Central Romstry ot has pled gulity or’
nolo contendere to o has been found guilty of any of ‘(cegtain listed] offenses, Includlng

: ¢ffanm which havg been expunged or pardoned.

. Ark. Code Ann, § 6-1.7-411 '
. Requlros o background check for Initial employment with a i charter school,
school dlstrlcts or educptlcn servlce cuoperauve. o

: " 1 Requesta Hearlng

;, 'I 0 rcqucst (] hearlng for.a walvor ofthc disqualifying offcmo, you must. submit your wm;g yogqg,qt
- to'thoDepartment by mml i‘av, or cmuil within thivly (39) dax of the date you are noliﬂcd 0 thc

Coh _cllsmlahﬁcatlon.

. You may,'but at6 ot rcquivé(l, to b, i'opwsclildd by a0 étténic'y h’t i\lly,stxtge o this proc'oés;-

2 Provide Documentatlon -

[T —

R )

The Department will confirm your requeat for @ waivor and ask you to provide a written slatement’
*.and-any supporting documents that at-a minimym address the circumstancos that the Board will -
consider (see.STEP 3); including thic names and phone numbers.of persoris who may verify
" information contained Inyour statement or dacumentation. You must alsg provide a sigied and-
notarucd forrh providing authorization for the reloase of eriminal records from courts and law
+ onforcement,: If your dooumontation is roccived less than six (6) wecks before tho Scheduled State

‘Board meeting the matier may be postponed until after all documentation is received and lcvlcwed
by the Depattment.

: 3 Afc’céht oi',Reject the Depértmentfs 'Recommendation -

After 1ev1ewmg the documentation lccewcd I‘rom you or from other agcm.lcs, thc Dcparlmcnt wull
advise you of its clc.cmon to:

Rccommcnd a walvu to the Statu Boar d including any condmons for- hcensurc, such as:

ADE.EXHIBIT 2
Page 5 of 6



"Probation or suspension for & specific period of time; .

Counseling, rehabilitation, of training; '

Background check at'end of probation or suspension; i T
No ot%ter disqualifying offenses or cthics violations during the probatiori or

suspension poriod;

"

0.00 0

Rodormend that the State Board not Issue, not sonow, or revoke the Hlognso as applicable;or ¢ -

»  Decline to make a recommendation. '
" You will bo.glven the opportunity to aceept-or reject tho recommendation,

-« If you gegapt the recoriunondation, the matter will bo placed on the Stato Roard’s consent
© - agenda. The'consont ageudn Is votod on at that publia indoting, and thotofore, atty documents
. ‘presontoc to-the State Board are public, 1f the matter is submitted on the consont agonda, you
do not have to appeac at the mogting. Howovor, sometiines the Stato Bodrd mombots-havo
questions, ayd you may want to be thore to rosjiond to those questions, Tho-Statd Board has
the final decision and may accept a recommondation.on thie consorit agerida or-rp]cc’t tho ;
-recommendation and afford the-educator tho-appartunity for a higating ata latordato; -

) e 'If you _n_gj_g_gt the ;mcoipﬁndnd'ailm’t, you will.proseod to'a hoaring,
4 - StateBoaid Hearing -

o
R

I you request-a hearing, you should appear at the meeting and bo preparod to presont your oase ‘ohd
" answor.quostions from the State Board members, If you request a hoaring and do not appont, the
Stato Board may deoldo the mattor withiout you belng present. Hoarlngs are conduciud at & publlo
moeting of the State Boavd that Is videood by live stroaming and archivad. All dosuments provided .
" to tho State Roavd ave public record. "You should consult the Rules Govorning Background Chocks
and Liconsuro Revocation for Information on the hearing process (Section 8). Tho rules aro onllno at

htsp://sovww arkanspsod.org] undor Rulas - Currnt,
* Tho ofrcumistangos that the Stato Board may consider includes, but 13 not limited to:

“The ago-at which the erimo or incidont wus committed
The clvoumstances sucrounding the crime or incident
The length of time siuco the erime or fncident

.. Subsequent ivork history”

Ewployment roforoncos
Charaotor reforonces . Lo e

- Othgr evidence demonstrating that the applicant does not posc a throat 1o the health or safsty
of school childron or school personnel. ’

Tho State Board typically makes a declsion at the'tiné of the Stato Board mooting at which tho
- consont agenda or heating is considered.

ADE EXHIBIT 2
-Page 6 of 6



Matthews
Campbell
Rhodads .~
McClure ¢y
Thompsonea
ATTORNEYS

119 Soulh Second Street
Rogers, AR 72756-4525

PH 479/636-0875
FX 479/636-8150

David R. Malthews*

Craig A. Campbell (rehrad)
George R, Rhoads
Edwin N. McClure "
{.arry J. Thompson

Sarah L. Waddoups
Scott Tidwell "*

Ryan P. Blue

Edmoncd Joseph McGehee
Brent A. Johnsaon

Jordan .. Snocletly

Kimberly R. Webor
M., Anneliese Reacl
Mary B. Malthews
of counsel

" also admilled in Missouri

2 also admilted in New York
* alsa admilted in Oklahoma
*also acdmiltecd in Toxas

Email
rph@mecrmt.com

Website
wwwmerni com

‘\'\\

January 9, 2019

Taylor Dugan, Attorney

Arkansas Department of Education
Four Capitol Mall

Little Rock, AR 72201

Re: Wendy J. Nauman
Dear Taylor;

| have been retained by Wendy Nauman to represent her before the
Arkansas Department of Education. She is currently seeking to
have her name removed from the Arkansas Child Maltreatment
Registry. She would also like to request a hearing regarding the
denial of her license including but not limited to requesting a waiver.
It Is my underslanding that the next step in this process is for the
Department of Education to send correspondence confirming the
request for a hearing and requesting a written statement and any
other documentation addressing the circumstances that the Board
should consider. Thank for your attention to this matter and | look
forward to working with you regarding Wendy Nauman's teaching
license.

Slncerely,

oy

-1//""“""‘

- Ryan P. Blue

ce: Simone Blagy, Attorney Educator Effectiveness and Licensure
Client




IN§ ‘
Arkansas Department of Education

Transforming Arkansees o lead the nation in stuclent-focused ecucation

AELS CID: 3754148
April 18,2019

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Wendy J. Nauman

Ryan Blue, Attorney
119 South Second Street
Rogers, AR 72756-4525
479-636-0875 (phone)
479-636-8150 (fax)

VIA: E-mail

- RE: Wendy Nauman-Waiver Request
Dear Mr. Blue:

A hearing will be held on May 9, 2019, To determine whether the license of Wendy Nauman
will be revoked pursuant to Ark. Code Ann, § 6-17-410(c), The State Board mects at 10:00
a.n. in the Auditorium of the Arkansas Department of Education — Arch Ford Education
Building, Four Capitol Mall, in Little Rock. The time at which agenda items are heard is
within the State Board’s discretion, therefore 1 cannot provide a specific time. However, you
will be able to view the agenda on the ADE website once it is published.

I you have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr, Taylor Dugan at (501) 682-1938, or
by email at Taylot.Dugan@arkansas.goy.

Sincerely,
/s Taylor Dugan

Taylor Dugan. Attorney
Legal Services

Arkansas Department of Education, Educator Effectiveness & Licensure
Four Cupitol Muall Box 20, Little Rock, AR 72201
(301) 682-5729 muin office; (501) 682-4898 fux



Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated Official Edition
© 2018 by the State of Arkansas All rights reserved.

**Current through all laws of the 2017 Regular Sesslon and 2017 First Extraordinary
Sesslon, including changes and corrections by the Arkansas Code Revislon
Commisslon,***

Title 8 Eclucation
Subtitle 2. Elementary And Secondlary Education Generally
Chapter 17 Personnel
Subchapter 4-- Licensure Generally

ACA. § 8-17-410

AQA G 8217410 (Loxda Advange hrouah. ol lows of ha 2017 Regular Boaalon, ang 2017, [lrat
gxtrm{ﬂl?nr.\{..ﬂmlnm:Iml,usllem ohangoa.ans.aorraotions hy. tha Arkanane. Gode. Revielon
onmleslen

@17:410; Tanotier loonsure)-- Application, renewal applioation, revooation, suspension,
and probation == Definitions,

(0)(T'he state boarel shall nofissue a first-time lloense nor{fenew an exlslig leanse)and
shall revoke any exlsting license nol up for renewal(of any peraon who fas a {ie teport
(In the Ohild Mallreatimelit Gentral Reglstry br has plec gullty or nolo contendlere to or
has baen found gullty of any of the following offonses by any court In the State of
Arkansas or of any simlilar offensa by a court In another state or of any similar offense
hy a faderal court:
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P.O. Box 878, Howe, TX 75459

Support@DrivingUniversity.com

Driving University, LLC Toll free: 877.937.4846
Fax: 877.919.8230

Wendy ] Nauman, Ms.
1300 Ne Buckingham Blvd
Bentonville, AR72712

Certificate of Completion

This certifies that on September 15, 2017, Wendy | Nauman successfully
completed the traffic safety course provided by Driving University, LLC.

Wendy ] Nauman

1300 Ne Buckingham Blvd
Bentonville, AR 72712
Arkansas DL: 920521970

Certificate #: 391709

| ; @AM
Driving University, LLC

By Lilliana Rangel, Director




WENDY J. NAUMAN

1300 NE Buckingham Blvd. Bentonville, AR 72712
Email: winauman7@gmail.com
479.601.7495

EDUCATION

JOHN BROWN UNIVERSITY (May 2011)

ESL Endorsement PK-12

[ was chosen by the Bentonville school district to attend these classes at
JBU, and the district paid for my endorsement.

UNIVERSITY of ARKANSAS (May 2003)

Masters in Arts and Teaching

I received the “Great Expectations of Arkansas” scholarship which paid
for my graduate school in full; and graduated with a 4.0 GPA

UNIVERSITY of ARKANSAS (May 2002)
Bachelor of Science in Education

EXPERIENCE

APPLE GLEN ELEMENTARY-—Bentonville, AR
K-4 Interventionist

August 2016-January 2019

APPLE GLEN ELEMENTARY---Bentonville, AR
Literacy Coach
August 2012-June 2016

SUGAR CREEK ELEMENTARY — Bentonville, AR
First Grade teacher

August 2011-June 2012

Second Grade teacher

August 2006-June 2011

HAPPY HOLLOW ELEMENTARY — Fayetteville, AR
First Grade teacher
August 2003-June 2006

HAPPY HOLLOW ELEMENTARY — Fayetteville, AR
MAT student (Graduate Placements in K, 3, and 15t grade)
August 2002-June 2003

SPECIAL TRAINING
s Phonics First Level Two (July 2017)

Phonics First Level One (May 2016)

Professional Learning Communities at Work Institute (2015)

DIBELS Super Institute (July 2014)

ASCD Cenference (March 2014)

Lucy Calkins’ Readers and Writers Workshop participant (October 2012)




® 6 & ¢ ¢ ¢ & & & & o & o

HONORS/LEADERSHIP

® ® o & & ¢ o

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT

Teacher Leader Coach at the Arkansas Leadership Academy (August 2011-July 2013)
ESL endorsement classes offered at JBU by the Bentonville School District (August 2010-May 2011)
Participant in the Arkansas Leadership Academy (August 2010-June 2011)
Cognitive Guided Instruction for Mathematics Year One (July 2010-April 2011)
Professional Learning Communities at Work Institute (September 2007)
Presenter at Second Grade Math Investigations Training (August 2007)
Pathwise Mentor Training (July 2007)
Ruby Payne’s Learning Structure (July 2006)
Reading First Summer School Training (June 2005)
ELLA (August 2004-2006)
Arkansas Reading Conference (October 2003)
A.LM.S Summer Workshop (June 2003)
Association of Teacher Educators Conference (February 14-17, 2003)
o Presented a paper entitled “ A University /Public School/ Private Foundations
Collaborative: Changing the Way We Educated Novice Teachers”
“Great Expectations of Arkansas” Winter Celebration (January 25, 2003)
ESL Symposium (January 23, 2003)
Northwest Arkansas Writing Project Fall Mini-Conference (October 5, 2002)
“Great Expectations of Arkansas” Basic 1 Summer Institute (July 21-25, 2002)

National Board for Professional Teaching Standards recipient (November 2009-present)

Facilitator of school-wide trainings on effective data collection and analysis to improve teacher
instruction and increase student success in the classroom (August 2015-June 2017)

Facilitator of school-wide and district-wide trainings on effective literacy instruction in the
classroom (August 2012-June 2017)

Served on school leadership team which is responsible for making decisions that impact our school
culture, and student and teacher learning (August 2012-January 2019)

Teacher Leader Coach at the Arkansas Leadership Academy (August 2011-July 2013)

Co-designed digital literacy curriculum for district program in association with TRIKE Theater
located on the Bentonville square (June 2015-August 2015)

Served on district Act 1268 (Dyslexia law) Committee which helped identify the district’s role in
implementing the requirements of the law to best serve our students and inform our teachers and
parents (August 2014-2015)

Served on district Phonics Committee to select district program to be implemented for the 2015-
2016 school year (August 2014-June 2015)

District-wide DIBELS (Dynamic Indicator of Basic Early Literacy Skills) training co-trainer

(August 2012)

School-wide DIBELS training co-trainer (September 2010)

Grade Level Representative for Second Grade (August 2007-June 2011)

“Comprehensive Literacy” Model Classroom (August 2007-June 2011)

Presenter at Second Grade Math Investigations Training (August 2007)

“Reading First” Model Classroom {August 2004-June 2006)

“Reading First” training video for Fayetteville Public School District (February 2005)

Association of Teacher Educators Conference (February 14-17, 2003)

(Presented a paper entitled “A University/Public School/Private Foundations Collaborative:
Changing the Way We Educated Novice Teachers”)

“Graduating Student Leader for the University of Arkansas” (1 of the 50 students chosen from the
entire 2002 graduating class to be honored far excellence in leadership while attending the
University of Arkansas.)

“Great Expectation of Arkansas” Fellowship Recipient for 2002

Member of Charity Baptist Church in Rogers, AR (June 2003-present)
o Sunday School teacher for 3-5-year olds (August 2006-present)



REFERENCES

o Member of WO.W (Women of Worship); this is a church club designed to build our
community within and outside of the church. We offer services such as the food pantry,
October and April events for the children of the church, and Father’s and Mother’s Day
activities for members (June 2003-present)
o Assistant to Youth Directors for Youth Ministry (August 2016-present)
Worked with the Trike Theater in downtown Bentonville to develop a digital literacy curriculum
for district program in association with TRIKE Theater (June 2015-August 2015)
Volunteer with Race for the Cure (April 2006-April 2009)
Polar Bear Plunge with school team to raise awareness for the Special Olympics (February 2012)
First Friday Volunteer in downtown Bentonville to support Bentonville Public Schools and the
community (August 2012-present)

Lisa St. John, Principal at Osage Creek Elementary
o lstiohn@bentonvillek12.org
o 479.286.9500
Leslie Lyons, Principal at Old High Middle School
o llyons@bentonvillek12.org
o 479.254.5440
Kendra Schacht, Assistant Principal at Apple Glen Elementary School
o kschacht@bentonvillek12.org
o  479.254.5580
Mary Lou Wiatrek, District Literacy Specialist/ Interventionist at Old High Middle School
o mwiatrek@bentonvillek12.0rg
o 479.721.5844
Jennifer Bowen, Literacy Coach at Willowbrook Elementary School
o jbowenf@bentonvillek12.0rp
o 479.644.1228
Kellie Pledger, Interventionist at Willowbrook Elementary School
o  kpledger@bentonvillek 12.org
o 479.466.5093
Ashleigh Dewey, teacher at Apple Glen Elementary
o adewey@bentonvillek12.0rg
o 479.381.0113
Candice Edwards, teacher at Apple Glen Elementary /Old High Middle School
o cedwardstibentonvillek12.org
o 479.799.9357
Noel Dollard, teacher at Apple Glen Elementary/Old High
o ndollard@bentonvitlek 12.0rg
o 479.236.2876
Sara Asplund, teacher at Apple Glen Elementary
o susplundZitbentonvillek12.01p
o 479.381.2445
Amanda Linn, Curriculum Programs Facilitator
o 479-466-3594




Monday, May 6, 2019

Arkansas Department of Education,
Educator Effectiveness and Licensure
Four Capital Mall, Box 20

Little Rock, AR 72201

RE: Wendy Nauman, Waiver Request

Dear Sir or Madam,

[ am writing this letter 1o request a waiver on my teaching license. | sincerely feel,
that this moment of indiscretion, is not reflective of my character as a wife, a mother,
and an educator. | deeply regret the choice | made a little over a year ago, and have
been completely consumed with the consequences of my actions, which has caused me
‘much contemplation and remorse.

This truly has been a life-changing event for me. An event, | can confidently say, will
NEVER happen again. My world was racked, for lack of a better terms. | gained a lot of
introspect and knowledge from my instructor at Decision Point; the online defensive
driving course, in which | took voluntarily; and from the advocates that shared their
stories during the MADD class | attended at the Rogers Public library. Itis my hope to
impart this wisdom on to my own children and the youth | work with at Charity Baptist
Church. | want them to understand the repercussions and consequences of their
actions, and expose them to the resources they have available to them.

| am currently in my 17" year as an educator. | am a National Board-certified
teacher, and | have a Master's degree in Elementary Education. My license renewal
came up | December 2018, and because of my placement on the central registry, | was
denied. | cannot imagine myself doing anything else. I've known since the 4" grade
that | wanted to be a teacher. It is my passion, and |'would be heartbroken if | could no
longer be an educator. | have served in many leadership roles and attended, and later
helped facilitate, the Arkansas Leadership Academy in Morrilton, AR. Teaching is my
fife, and to be able to share that with my children is precious; and for them to see what |
do every day and how much I love it, is truly & dream.

Please let me know if there is anything else you need, and | will happily comply.

Sincerely,

Mrs. Wendy N
1300 NE Buckingham Blvd
Bentonville, AR 72712




May 6, 2019

Candice Edwards

408 SE Eaton St. Bentonville, AR 72712
479-798-9357

RE: Wendy Nauman

Arkansas Department of Education,

{ am a close personal friend of Wendy Nauman. She has been a colleague of mine since
2012 when she came to work at my school. We have collaborated together on many projects
and | enjoy spending time with her and her family outside of work as well. Wendy has always
been a responsible and loving mother, a reliable friend and co-worker, and a contributing
member to society. Wendy calied me the morning after the incident in 2017 when she returned
home. She was filled with remorse and regret because of the mistake she made. She has taken
steps to make sure that her safety and the safety of her kids is her top priority. | am confident
that Wendy has learned a valuable lesson and will never put herself or her childrenin a
dangerous situation again. She recognizes that her actions were the result of poor decision-
making and she has not made the same mistake again. Wendy is a wonderful mother. Her
patience and love for her children are remarkable. I've witnessed first-hand how she takes care
of them and provides for them above and beyond the typical parent. She encourages them and
disciplines them with love and understanding. Her children are actively involved in sports,.
dance, church, and school. Wendy and her husband are supportive of their interests and make

sure they are involved in the community.

Sincerely,

C o @,LW Zf gi,t&)ﬂf ey

Candice Edwards
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A-5: ANDREA ANDERSON

ADE EXHIBITS 1-5

SHARON K. HILL, CCR
(501) 680-0888
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) Arkansas Department of Education

Trangfornring drkansas to lead the nation insedent focused edcation

AELS CID: 10115833
04/10/2019

PERSONAL ¢ JONFIDENTIAL

Andrea S, Anderson

Re: Preservice Teacher Criminal Background Check

Dear Ms. Anderson:

In accordance with Arkansas Code Annotated § 6-17-410, this office is required to conduct
background checks as a condition of your supervised clinical practice for a school district or public

charter school.

Your criminal background check indicated the following charge(s):

Date: 02/05/2003
Offense: ASSAUL’I‘. .
Court: NORTH LITTLE ROCK POLICE

Therefore, the Department will recommend that the State Board of Education deny your cligibility
for licensure and employment in an educational entity.

You have the right to challenge or complete the accuracy of the information in the record. You
must contact this office within fourteen (14) days of the date of this letter if you intend to challenge
a record with the appropriate office, or wish to provide this office with additional information about
the disposition of the disqualifying offense(s). »

Failure to contact us or provide this information within fourteen (14) days of the date of thi
letter may result in a denial for internship or supervised clinical practice.

You are entitled to a hearing before the State Board of Education regarding denial of your
license. Ark, Code Ann. § 6-17-410(f) authorizes the State Board to grant waivers of the licensure
eligibility provisions of § 6-17-410(c) upon request of an affected applicant for liconsure. To request
a hearing for a waiver of the disqualifying offense, you must submit the following documentation:

Written request for a hearing;
Proof of acceptance or enrollinent in a teacher preparation program approved by the
Department of Education; and
Written recominendation from the teacher preparation program
to this office, by mail or by email, within thirty (30) days of the date of this lefter.

ADE EXHIBIT 2
Page 1 of 2




1f you are seeking to have your name removed from the Child Maltrcatment Central Registry, you *
may request that your hearing before the State Board be postponed until you have a final
determination from the Department of Human Services

State Board of Education meetings occur once a month and are available to the public through live
video-streaming. A request to be placed on the agenda must be received not less than three weoks
bofore the meeting date. The Board meets in the. Auditorium of the Atkansas Department of

Education ~Arch Ford Education Building, Four Capitol Mall, Little Rock. Meeting dates may be

found at: mm:[mﬂm.arkangagﬂ.o;g@zem@yegt categories/state-hoard-of-education

‘The circumstancos that the State Board may consider includes, but is not limited to:

The age at which the orline or incident was committed

The circumstances surrounding the crime or incidont

The length of time since the crime or incident

Subsequent work history

Employment references:

Character references ’

Other evidence demonstrating that the applicant does not pose a threat to the health or safety
of school children or school petsonnel, :

If you request a hearing, you will bo asked to provide to this office a written statement and any
supporting documents that at a minimum address those considerations, including the.names and
phone numbers of persons who may verify information contained in your statement or
documentation.

You may obtain information concerning the disqualifying offense or schedule a heating to request a
waiver from the State Board of Education by contacting Taylor Dugan, Ackansas Department of
Education, Four Capitol Mall, Little Rock, AR 72201, (501) 682-1958; or by email at

Taylor.Dugan@arkansas.gov.

3

‘ Sincercly,
/s/ Taylor Dugan
Taylor Dugan, Attorney
. .
Enclosures:  How to Obtain Further Information or Correct a Record
Noncriminal Justice Applicant’s Privacy Rights
8 CFR § 16.34

Requesting a Waiver

cc: Simoné Blagg, Attorney Educator Effectiveness & Licensure

ADE EXHIBIT 2 '
Page 2 of 2



From: Saln, Lloyd

To: Andrea Anderson
Cc: Taylor Dugan (ADE)
Subject: Re: Request for Waiver

Date: Monday, April 15, 2019 1:43:54 PM

Attorney Dugan,
This email confirms that Andrea Anderson is a K-6 Elementary major at Philander Smith

College. She has carned 71+ hours and is a junior in our program. We support her

continuation as a teacher candidate and the hearing for a waiver of the disqualifying offense.

On Mon, Apr 15,2019 at 10:23 AM Andrea Anderson <guulcxsml_._uu;Iwu(;_-
wrote:
Good Morning,

Mr, Dugan it was a pleasure speaking with you on Friday. | Andrea Anderson would like to
request a hearing for a waiver for the disqualifying offense regarding the Assault charge that
[ received back in 2003. The college will be following up with an email regarding my status
at Philander Smith College. I appreciate all the help and 1 look forward to hearing from you,

Thanks,
Andrea Anderson
Date: 04/15/2019

Sent from my iPhone

Dr. Lloyd Sain, Assistant Professor
Division of Education

Philander Smith College
501-370-5223
https://SalnAppolntment.as.me/




From: Andrea Anderson

To: Tavlor Dugan (ADE)
Cc: Isaln@philander.edu
Subject: Request for Walver

Date: Monday, April 15, 2019 10:23:52 AM

Good Morning,

Mr. Dugan it was a pleasure speaking with you on Friday. I Andrea Anderson would like to
request a hearing for a waiver for the disqualifying offense regarding the Assault charge that I
received back in 2003, The college will be following up with an email regarding my status at
Philander Smith College. | appreciate all the help and [ look forward to hearing from you.

Thanks,
Andrea Anderson

Date: 04/15/2019

Sent from my iPhone




N .
) Arkansas Department of F.ducation

Tiansfonming Avkanvas wo lecel the nation in stndent-focused education

AELS CID: 10115833

April 15,2019

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Andrea Anderson

VIA FIRST-CLASS & CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED NO.:

RE:  Andrea Anderson- Waiver of Disqualifying Offense Hearing
Dear Ms. Anderson:

A hearing will be held on May 9, 2019 to determine whether your waiver for a disqualifying
oftense will be granted pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 6-17-410. The State Board meets at 10:00
a.m. in the Auditorium of the Arkansas Department of Education — Areh Ford Education
Building, Four Capitol Mall, in Little Rock. The time at which agenda items are heavd is
within the State Board’s discretion, therefore | cannot provide a specific time, However, you
will be able o view the agenda on the ADE website once it is published.

[ you have any questions, please [eel free to contact Mr. Taylor Dugan at (501) 682-1958, or
by email at Taylor.Dugani@arkansas, goy.,

Sincerely,
Is/ Taylor Dugan

Taylor Dugan, Attorney
Legal Services

Arkansay Ikpm}mr.u} ri_,"l;'dm-'rm'uu. Educator Effectiveness & Licensure
Four Capitol Mall Box 20, Litle Rock, AR 72201
(301) 682-53729 main office; (301) 682-4898 fux
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EDUCATOR'S EXHIBIT 1
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(501) 680-0888




April 22,2019

Tyronda Griffin
Co-Worker and Friend

To Whom It May Concern,

This letter offers my complete support of Andrea Anderson as she applies for her
Teaching Licensure. I’ve known Andrea for over 10 years now, and she is an amazing wife,
mother and friend. Her love for people is amazing. Over the years, | have seen Andrea blossom
into a beautiful and intelligent young lady that’s always willing to help others.

Based on her interactions with me and my family, over the last ten years, [ have come to see
Andrea as a bright, personable, energetic, and mature person with a concrete, ongoing, well-
rooted interest in teaching. Andrea has volunteered within her community numerous times. She
has been working full-time, while going to school full-time, and taking care of her family, which
shows Andrea’s unfailing commitment to achieving her goals while developing herself as a
person. She is hardworking, well organized, and she is committed to teaching one day. Andrea
will make a huge contribution to whichever school she teaches.

I am pleased to recommend her without reservation, for any position requiring hard work,

initiative, loyalty and dedication. Please contact me if you have need of any further information.

Yours truly,

Tyronda Griffin
Tyronda.Griffin@perfect-10.tv

EDUCATOR EXHBIT 1
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21712019

View License

State of Arkansas
EDUCATOR LICENSE

By virlue of the authorily vested in the Arkansas Slate Board of Education, we hereby Issue this Educator License to

CHARITY NICOLE GRACE

This Is to cerlify that person name hereon is licensed under the laws of Arkansas to teach or serve in
the public schools in the capacity indicated.
MASTERS

CID: 5758796

Grade Level Valid From Valid To

Code Area Type

001  Early Childhood Education ~ Standard  PK -4 111/2013  12/31/2017
307 ESL Standard  PK-8 1/1/2013  12/31/2017
308 ESL Standard 7 -12 1112013 12/31/2017

COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION WAN ﬁE@ﬁEHRE; \TOR

hips:/fadeaclsciis.arkansas.gov/View/ViewLicense.aspx?plid =356670

n



ELECTRONICALLY FILED

Benton Counly Circuil Court
Brenda DeShields, Circuit Clerk

2019-Feb-05 15:27:22

04CR-18-314
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BENTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS|___C19WD02 : 8 Pages
DIVISION I
STATE OF ARKANSAS PLAINTIFF
Vs. Case No.: CR 18-0314-2
CHARITY ALLEN-GRACE DEFENDANT

PLEA AGREEMENT AND ORDER

A. STATE AGREES TO REDUCE COUNT NO(S):
B. STATE AGREES TO DISMISS/NOL PROS COUNT NO(S):

C. DEFENDANT AGREES TO PLEAD GUILTY TO: Count 1: Sexual assault in the
second degree, a class B felony,

D. PROSECUTING ATTORNEY AGREES TO RECOMMEND THE FOLLOWING:

1. Commitment/Suspended Sentence: ____ year(s) DOC with an additional
Years Suspended Imposition of Sentence

[_J« Check here if Judicial Transfer to ACC
2; Probation: _10____year(s) state supervised probation
(L]« Check here if Act 346 of 1975 to apply

3. Assessment of Court Costs, Fines, Restitution:

$ 150 Court Costs $ 1000Fine

$ 20Booking Fee $ 500Public Defender

$ 250 DNA Fund Fee $ 260 Sex Offender Registration Fee
$ Victim Restitution $ Mandatory State Drug Fund

3 Domestic Peace Fund $ PA Drug Fund

$___ Other(___)

PAYABLE: $0 this date and the remainder at a rate of $50, plus a $5.00 collection fee
per month beginning 120 days after date of release until paid in full.

4. Gounty Jail Time: 120day(s) AND/OR ____day(s) County Work Program with /f day(s)

ADE EXHIBIT 2
10f3




credit for time served. Defendant is to contact the Benton County Work Program liaison
within 30 days of entering the plea or release from custody whichever comes later.

Time to be served as follows:

(] - Defendant shall be remanded to the custody of the Sheriff.
[] Defendant shall report to jaiton_____.

- Defendant shall serve on weekends from to

- Defendant shall be allowed work release from to on the following days for the
sole purpose of working:

Sunda

ﬁonda§ %

Tuesda

Wednesday E 7 Wé’
T ursda

Friday 7’ Bawr. ~ 7

Saturday

The Defendant shall pay $10.00 per day to the Benton County Sheriff's Department for
each day of work release If work release has been ordered.

poTo

Failure to comply with work release rules, use of alcohol or any controlled substance
without a prescription, failure to report to work while out on release, and/or returning to the
jail 1ate will be considered a violation of probation and conditions of work release.

Failure to comply with the requirements of the county work program will result in you being
taken into custody to serve the remaining days at the Benton County detention center.

5. Defendant is to comply with the following additional conditions:

(] - Evaluate at OGC in Springdale or a similar facility for alcohol and substance abuse
issues and comply with recommended treatment within 30 days.

] - Enroll in and complete the DAIP at OGC or a similar program
(] - Enroll in and complete anger management classes

X - No contact with the following person(s)
J.M. . A.S

[J - No viclence with the following person(s)

. . W\a
M- No unsupervised contact with mintrs
- Register as a sex offender and comply with registration requirements

X} - Enroll in and complete sex offender rehabilitation classes if RSVP program is not
completed iRAEEREAR - Screening to take place within thirty (30) days of release as a

CoBEMHHEBSD Ad @ codiva % b ahn

ADE EXHIBIT 2
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o F A Coarr

E. RESTITUTION IN THIS CASE IS OWING TO THE FOLLOWING VICTIMS IN THE

FOLLOWING AMOUNTS:
DATE: jﬂ‘(/&/ 201? / % %/(;k’x
féﬁ nt
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Public Defendé@ltomey for Defendant

WHARRXRRTARRERKRRAKRRRRENRERRARARERRA AR ARAA KA RARARK AR AANREAKALEARARRR AR RARENNANA AR R RN AN A KA RN A AAA

ORDER

I. Defendant’s plea is accepted as written above and stated on the record.

IT IS SO ORDERED.
paTE.  (—Bo 9 Ly

CIRCUIT j}DG’E é -
mﬂ?\\

ADE EXHIBIT 2
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Arkansas Department of Educatlon

7 :rrmjmumgdfan| o leacl the neion in stutclent; _/r'u wuvedd e(/mrm:m

‘ ) " AELS CID: 575_3196- |

Coemsmotst L T |
P o --'PERSONAL{x‘ND commgm*my.

' Chafiti Nicol}a‘GraCe‘ N |

VIA FIRST CLASS'AND CERTIFIED M
" RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED NO.:.

| Re: Criminal,Backgrdtind Cheek
'Dedr Ms (Jrace |

‘The. Arkamds Dbpdl‘lmbnt of B Lducation has reviewed your background checks requlrcd under -
~ Ark. Code Ann. § 6- 17-410 and § 6-17- 411 as o condltmn of your licensure or cmploymcnt with
" an cducatlonal entity,

s Your backgwuud check revealed thc dnquahfymg offensc identified bclow

Datc' NO ARRE "l DA’ l'!‘ F()UND
Offense: - SEXUAL ASSAULT 2™ DEGREE (I«‘B)
Agcucy: CIRCUI I COURT OF BENTON COUNTY AR

" Therefore, the Dcpartmcnt will leconuncnd that tho State Boatd oi I‘clucahon (lcn yom
ehg;bllxty for ]iu,mun. aml unployment in a local edumtmn apcncy or sc,hooi dlstnct

* You have the xight to c!mllcn;,,e or complefe the accur acy of. {he information in the record.
You must-contact this office within fourteen (14) days of the date of this letter if you intend to
* challenge a record, or wish to provide this office with addltlonui mfommtton about the
: dmposllmn of the’ dlsquallfymg otfcnso(s) ' ;

' I'arluw o contact us or provide this information w1thm tom teen (14) duvn. 0[‘ the date of tlus ‘

letter may result i in. denial of your licensure and disqualify you for emp}oyn ent’ m an cduuauunal
entity,

You are entitled to a hearing in front of the State Board of Education regarding denial of
your license, Ark.. Code Ann, § 6-17-410(f) authorizes.the State Board to grant waivers of the
licensure eligibility provisions of § 6- 17-410(c) upon request of an affected applicant for
licensure. To request a hearing for a waiver of the disqualifying offense, you must submnit your -

ADE EXHIBIT 3
Page 1 of 8




-

,.may be found at: ang[m;arlga nsased.or events/eveut categori /

written ycg"ilést.to.this ofﬁce, by mail or by email, within thirty (30) days of the date of this

lelter

-
i

State Board of Education meetmgs occur once a month and are avallable to the publi¢ through

livé video-streaming. - A request to be- placed on thie agenda must be received not 1éss than three’

weeks before the meeting date. The Board meets in the Auditorium of the Arkansas Departme_nt '
of Education —Arch Ford Education Building, Four Capitol Mall, Little Rock: Meeting dates :

, rhe circumstances thiat the State Board may cons:dcr mcludes, but is not limlted to:

The age at which the crime or incident was committed

The circumstances surtoundmg the grime or mcxdent . oo

The length of time since the crime or mcldent o

Subsequent work history

Employment references

Character references '

. Other evidence demonstrating that the apphcant does not pose a threat to the health or
safoty of school chlldrcn orschool pcrsonncl :

. If you requcst a hearing, you wxll be asked to' provide to this officc a wmten statement and any .

supporting documents that at a minimur address those considerations, including the names and

' phone numbers of persons who may verify information contamed in your statement or

documentahon.

You may obtain infotination concerning the disqualifying offénse or schedulo a hearinig to -

request a waiver from the.State Board of Education by contacting Taylor Dugan, Arkansas
Department of Education, Four (,apstol Mall Little Rock, AR 72201, (501)- 682-1958; or by .

email at: g_)d gguggg@ggkapsag,ggy

o

'Smccrcly,

/s/ Taylor Dugan'

A’l‘aylor'l)ugtin, Attorney

Enclosures;  Elow (o Obtain Further Information or Correct a Record
Noncriminal Justice Apphcant’s Pnivacy Righits
8 CI'R § 16.34-

Requesting a Waiver

ce: Simoné Blagg, Attornéy Educator Effectiveness & Licénsure

ADE EXHIBIT 3 °
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HOW TO OBTAIN FURTHER INFORMATION OR CORREOT A RECORD .

: Ark Code Ann § 6-17-410 , g
~;-Prowdes that the Department of Education shall not issue-a first-time license nor renew
" an‘existing license and shall revoke any existing license not up for-renewal of any
N -personwho has a true report in the Child Maltreatment Central Registry or has pled .
‘ 'gullty or nolo contendere to or has been found gullty of any.of [certain listed] offenses, -
Includlng offenses whlch have been expunged orpardoned :

" Ark. Code Arln §6~17~411

" Requlres a. background check for initial employment with an entlty that ls ldéntlfred by .
“the Department of Educatlon as a local eduication: :agency, except that fora public.
' school operated by a schdbl dlstrlct the schcol district Is'the educatlonal entlty

: To challenge a record wlth the Faderal :'~ - To: éhallén e.a.record Wlth thé L

_ 'Bureau of Imlestigatlon contact: R ' Arkansas tate’ Pollce contact
-~ FBICJIS Division - . .Arkansas State-Palice
Attention: Criminal Histcry Analysis Team1 '_ Identiflcation Bu;eau -
- 1000 Custer Hollow Road - . .1 State Police Plaza Drive

-Clarksburg, WV 26306. = - * - . Little Rock, AR 72209 "

. (or go to www.fbi.gov, and enter in the search

c box Challenge ofa Crlminal History Summary)

- For-Child Maltreatment Central, Registry name removal or other DHS lnformatlon, _—
~ contact the Department of Human Services, Child Maltreatrnent Central Reglstry: .-

Dennis Robins Forms and lnstructlons are available on the DHS
Manager, Central Registry - ‘website; .
-6501-682-0405 _ http /Ihumanservlces arkansas gov/gcfslpgg_g/defa'

‘ denms I'Obl ns@arkansas. go ult.aspx
‘ .CLICK'ON DCFS FORMS in the left side rnonu to
find these forms: " - . e
CFS-0328-A Request for Namo Removal From the .
Central Registry : '
CFS-0328-A Instructions

ADE EXHIBIT 3
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NON CRIMINAL JUSTICE APPLICANT’S PRIVACY RIGHTS

. As.an applicant who is the subject of a natlonal ﬁngerprmt—based ctiminal hlstory record check
. for a noncriminal justice purpose (such as an application for a job or license, n 1mmxgranon or
naturalization matter, security clearance, or-adoption), you ‘have cértain tights which are -
,dncussed below.

Kd

K You must be pxcvnded written notxﬁcauon1 that your fingerprints will be !
-used to check the criminal history records of the FBI. . :
*If you have a criminal history record, the officials makmg a dctcrmmauon-n
. of your suitability for the job, license, or other benefit must ptévide you
the opportunity to complete or challenge the accuracy of the inforiation i in
the record.- -
» Theofficials must ddvise you that thc procedureq fm obtalnlng a changc,
correction, or updating of your critninal history record aro set forth at Title -
28, Codo of Federal Regulations (CFR), Section. 16; 34,
* If you have.a criminal history record, you should be afforded a reasonable amount _'
+ of time to correct or complete the record (or declme to do so) before the. officials’
dony youy the job," license; . or other bcncﬁt based on information in the criniinal

history record. 2

You have the right to expect that officials receiving the rcsults of the crlmmal history .
-record check will use it only for authoriz¢d purposes and will not retain or ‘disseminateit
" . inviolation of federal statute, xcgulauou qr exceutive ordér, or rule, procedire or '

standard ostablished l)y the National Crinic Prcvcntion and Privacy' C‘ompact Couucil..3.

If agency policy pérmits, the officials may provide yoi with a, copy of your
* Bl criminal history record for review and possible challenge. If agency
policy does not permit it to- provide you a copy of thorecord, youmay
' -obtain a copy of the record by submitting fingerprints and a fee to the FBI.
Information regarding this process may be obtained at

lulij»xmﬁn.f,Qymmw&mwlsgmm_chsgks_

If you decide, to challehge the accuracy of completcncss of your FBI criminal history .

"record, you should send your challenge to the agency that contributed the questioned: .
information to the FBI. Alternatively, you may scnd your challenge dircetly to the FBL-
The FBI will then forward your challenge to the agency.that contributed the questloncd
inforniation and request the agency to verify or correct the challenged entry. Upon
receipt of an official communication from that agency, the FBI will make any neccssary
changes/ corrections to your record in accordance with the information suppllccl by that
agency. (Sce 28 CFR 16.30 through 16:34.)

! Written notification includes electronic nculicauon, but cxcludcs ornl nctiﬁcatlcn
23ee 28 CFR 50.12(h). ’
3Se¢ 5 U.S.C. 552a (b), 28 US.C. 534(11). 42 U.8.C. 14616, Article IV(c); 28 CFR 20.21(c), 20, 33(d) ‘and 906 2(d)
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R , 28CFRSec 1634 -
Procedure to obtain chan jg, correction or updatmLf xdentiﬁcatlon records

I after reviewing hig/her identification record the subject thereof beheves that itis .
Jincorrect or incomplete in any respect and wishes changes, dorrections or updating of the
alleged deficiency, he/she ‘should make application directly to the agericy. which .
contributed the questioned information. The subject of 2 récord may also direct hlS/ her

- 'challenge as to the accuracy.or completencss of any entry-on lus/her record to: |

I"BI Cnmmal Justice Informatlon Services (CJIS)
Division ATTN: SCU; Mod, D-2

1000 Custer Hollow-Road ° ’

Clarksburg, WV 26306

- The FBI will thien forward the.challenge t6 the.agency which submitted the. data' requesting
that agency to verify or correct.the challenged entry. Upon the receipt of an official
communication directly from. the agency which contributed the original jinformation, the. -

FBI CJIS Division will make any changes necessary in accordance wnh the mformatwn -

- supphed by that agency.

[OlderNo 1134—86 51 F R 16677 May6 1986 as amended by OrderNo 2258—99 64 FR
52226, Sept 28, 1999]
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ARKANSA-S: ~
§ DEPARTMENT
.OF. EDUCAT!ON

E REQUESTING A WAIVER OF A DISQUALIFYING OFFENSE

You have been notlﬁed that, as a result of the background check teviewed by the Arkansas § o
‘Department of Education, you are dlsquahﬁed for licensire and for employment with a charter

- school, school district, or education service cooperative, dnd that you are éntitled to request a- waxver Ce

" ofthat dxsquahﬁcatlon from the State Board of Educatxon Below ‘are the steps to follow to seek a
waiver. - o : : L

R Ak Code ‘Ann, § 6-17-410 S
) Rrovudes that the Department of Education shall not Issu¢-a ﬁrst-ume license'nor renew "
" an existmg Jicense and shall revoke-any existing license not up  for renewal of. any person
‘who has a true report in the Child Maltreatment Central Registry or has pled guilty or -
polo contendere to or has been found guilty of any of- [certain fisted] offenses, includlng

offenses whlch have been expunged or pardoned

: . Ark. COde Ann. § 6-17-411 Ceo
Reqwres a background check for initial employment with @ charter school
school distri ct, or. education servxce cooperatnve

| :'1 Requesta Hearmg

: To request a hearmg for a waiver of the dlsquahfymg offensc, you must submff your wntten regges '

to.the- Department by mail, fax, or email, within. thlrg (30) days of the date you are. notlf ed.of the
' dnsqualxﬁcatlon ’

You» may,'b,ut ate not require_d to be, represédted by an attorney at-any.stage of this process.

_-2 Provnde Documentatlon - e

o The Dcpartment will conﬁrm your nequest for a'waiver and ask you to provude a-wrilten statemcnt ‘
- and-any supporting documents that at a minimum address the circumstances that the. Board will.

- consider (see STEP 3); including the names and phone numbers of persons who may verify
information contained in your statement or documentation. You must also provide a signed, and
notarized form providing authorization for the release of criminal records from courts and law -

*enforcement. If your documontauon is received less than six (6) weeks before the schcduled State -

. Board meeting the matter may be postponed until after all documentatlon is tecewed and rewewed
" by the Department '

3 ACCept or Re'ject the Department'e;Reéomﬁiendation "

Aﬁcr 1cvxewmo the documentatlon recelved from you or from other agenc:cs, the Dcpartmcnt wtll
advlse you of i 1ts decision to:

" Recommend a waiver to the State Board, including any conditions for licensure, stch as: . -

" ADE EXHIBIT 3
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Probition or suspension for a speclﬁc penod of tnme,

Coungeling, rehabilitition, or training; .
- Background check at end of probation or suspensnon, :

No other disqualifying offenses or etlncs violations during the probatan or "

suspension period; ‘
Recommend that the State Board not issuc, not renew, dr revoke: the hceme as appllcablc, or
Declme to make a recommendation .

.0000 "

. You will bo gwen the opportumty to accopt or reject the rocommondatlbn. .

If you gecept the recommendation, the matter will be placed on the State Board’s consent

- agonda. The consent agenda is voted on at that public ineeting, and therefore, any docuntents’

prosented to the State Board are publw. If the matter is submittod on the consent ageridd, you
do not have to appoar at the méeting. [lowever, sometimes the State Board membet's have
questions, and you may want to be there to respond to those questions. The State Board has

.. . the final decislon and may accept a recotnmendation on the' consent agenda or reject the

4

.rccommcndatlon and afford the: ¢ducator the opponumty fora hearmg ata lator date.

, If you réject lhe rccommendauon, you will proceed to a h_earing. ,

s'f.ate Bbérd Hearing

If you rcqucst Q hcurmg, you should appcar at tho mecting and be prepared to present your caso and
answer. questions from the Statc Board members, If you request a hearing-and.do not appear, the-
State Board may declde the matter without you being present.. Hearings dre conducted at a public
meoting of the State Board that is videoed by live streaming and archived. All documents provided
" to the; State Board are public record, - You should consult the Rules Govetning Background Checks
-und Liconsure Rovocation for information on the hearing process (Scctlon 8). lho rules are online at

http://wivw,ackansased.org/ under Rules — Current.

_ The circumsgances that the Stato 13oard m‘ay consider includes, but is not limitod to:

[}

The age at which the crime or incident was committed
The circumstances surrounding the crime or:incident
The length of time since the crime or incident
Subsequent work history

Employment references

Chatacter reforences

Other evidence demonstrating that the applicant does not pose a threat to the health or safety
of school children ot school porsonncl : :

lhc Statc Board typically makes a decision at the time of the Statu Board meeting at wlnch thc
conscnt agcnda ot heaving is considered. :
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UNITED STATES
’ POSTAL SERVICE

February 26, 2019
Dear Taylor Dugan:

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number:

Status: Delivered, Left with Individual
Status Date / Time: February 20, 2019, 5:30 pm
Location: SPRINGDALE, AR 72762
Postal Product: First-Class Mail*

Extra Services: Certifled Mail™

Return Receipt Electronic

Realplant Signatre

Signature of Recipient: /\JJMA (LQ/

Address of Recipient: b%\

Note: Scanned Image may reflect a different destination addrass due to Intended Reciplent's delivery instructions on file,

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service” for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service”
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004
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Arkansas Department of Education

7 (Leanerstip [2
suerorT  fR
SERVICE

Wik Transforming Arkeansas to lead the nation in stuckent-focused educeation
AELS CID: 5758796
April 9, 2019
PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL
Charity Nicole Grace
VIA FIRST-CLASS & CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED NO.:
RE:  Charity Nicole Graece- Waiver of Disqualifying Offense Hearing
Dear Ms. Grace;
‘—“ . . . . v (L]
A hearing will be held on May 9, 2019 to determine whether your waiver for a disqualilying
offense will be granted pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 6-17-410. The State Board meets at 10:00
a.m. in the Auditorium of the Arkansas Department of Education — Arch Ford Education
Building, Four Capitol Mall, in Little Rock, The time at which agenda items are heard is
within the State Board's discretion, therefore T eannot provide a specific time. owever, you
will be able to view the agenda on the ADE website once it is published.
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr, Taylor Dugan at (501) 682-1958, or
by email at Taylor,Dugan@iarkansas, poy,
Sincerely,
/s/ Taylor Dugan
Taylor Dugan, Attorney
Legal Services
_—

Arkansas Departinent ujldmumm.l*dm:utf;r —l-ljcc.rn_w—w\—\_:\’: Licensure -
Four Capitol Mall Box 20, Litle Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-5729 main office; (501) 682-4898 fux
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CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ARKANSAS )
) ss.
COUNTY OF SALINE )

I, SHARON K. HILL, CCR, a Certified Stenomask Reporter and
Notary Public before whom the foregoing proceedings was taken,
do hereby certify that the same is a true and correct
transcription before the Arkansas State Department of
Education, State Board of Education, in Little Rock, Arkansas,
on May 9, 2019, that the said proceedings was reduced to
typewritten form by me or under my direction and supervision;
and that the foregoing pages constitute a true and correct
transcription of all proceedings had in said matter.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am neither counsel for, related
to, nor employed by any of the parties to this action.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I have no contract with any parties
within this action that affects or has a substantial tendency
to affect impartiality, that requires me to relinquish control
of an original transcript or copies of the transcript before it
is certified and delivered to the custodial agency, or that
requires me to provide any service not made available to all
parties to the action.

WITNESS, MY HAND AND SEAL, THIS DATE: May 18, 2019.

Wiy,

1y, "l;
i,

Syeot K 4

“
SRSt W
Y acansas Sbonor o UL
o’ SUPREME :n: SHARON K. HILL, CCR
£l COURT s Certified Court Reporter
"-,:%0/‘. No. 670. -Qéis‘ Certificate No. 670
",,”If Cb.l.;RT %\\‘\\\

Mg

@SHARON KAY HILL
ARRANsAs No. 1233231¢

\QBrs/ SALINE COUNTY

My Commission Expires 2-21.2023

SIHIARON K. HILL, CCR
(501) G80-0888




